BY-LAW NO. 41 (1970) OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND ADJUST RULES. REGULATIONS AND TARIFF FEES FOR HILLSIDE CEMETERY IN THE TOWN OF PELHAM WHEREAS it is considered necessary and expedient to adjust rates and regulations for Hillside Cemetery. NOW THEREFORE The Council of the Town of Pelham enacts as follows: Lots and graves shall be sold hereafter by the Clerk, and must include a rate for Perpetual Care as set forth in the tariff of rates. Lots previously sold, for which provision for Perpetual Care has not been made, may be placed under the plan by the payment of the charges set forth in the tariff of rates. Lots not under Perpetual Care may be cared for on an annual basis at a price shown on the tariff of rates. Perpetual Care funds are held in trust by Town of Pelham Cemetery Committee, Box 400, Fonthill, Ontario. Notice of each interment to be made shall be given to the caretaker of the cemetery at least 48 hours previous thereto except under special circumstances. No interment shall be made on Sunday except on a doctor's certificate that burial must be made within 24 hours of death in accordance with the regulations of the Ontario Department of Health for the control of communicable diseases. 7. No body shall be moved or disinterred without the written consent of the local medical officer of health and the owner of the lot, except on an order from the court or as provided in the Regulations under The Cemeteries Act (C.R.O. 1960, Regulations 43 and 44). If any trees or shrubs situated in any lot shall have, in the opinion of the Committee, become by means of their roots or branches or in any other way detrimental to the adjacent lots, or prejudicial to the general appearance of the grounds, the Committee may remove such trees or shrubs, or parts thereof. The erection hereafter is prohibited of borders, fences, railings, walls, and hedges in or around lots. No person shall do any work upon a burial lot without the permission of 10. the Cemetery Committee. 11. Monuments to be erected for lot owners shall be set upon adequate concrete bases by or under supervision of a representative of the Committee. 12. No adult shall be interred in other than permanent type vault without permission of the Committee. The Council reserves the right to determine the maximum size of 13. monuments, their number and their location on each lot. Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" hereto attached shall form part of this 14. by-law and become effective May 1, 1970.

15. All rules, regulations and tariff fees formerly in force in Hilside Cemetery are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 27TH DAY OF APRIL, 1970.

MAYOR

CLERK

## SCHEDULE "A"

Tai	if	f	of	R	at	85

Management of the control control and control control and control		Reserve	Perpetual		To	Total	
(a)	Graves and Lots	Fund	Care	Mtce.	Res.	Non-Res.	
	Single grave (3'6"x9'6")	\$ 5.25 7.50	12.25 17.50	17.50 25.00	35.00	50.00	
	2 grave lot <u>(</u> 7'x9'6")	10.50 15.00	24.50 35.00	35.00 50.00	70.00	100.00	

## SCHEDULE "B"

## Grave Opening and Interment Charges

Single grave depth only - Adult \$50 for summer; \$65 for winter Children \$35 for summer; \$45 for winter Baby \$10 for summer; \$15 for winter Interment of ashes - Each Urn \$25

- 1. For Sunday and Statutory Holidays an extra fee of \$20 shall be charged.
- 2. Disinterment and reinterment in Hillside Cemetery \$75
- Disinterment and removal from Hillside Cemetery \$50
- 4. Registering transfers or transmissions \$2
- 5. Foundations for monuments \$2 per cu. ft., minimum \$10
- 6. Placing markers each \$2
- 7. Setting cornerstones each  $75\phi$
- 8. Additional charge of 25¢ per cu. ft. will be charged for foundation construction between November 15th and the following April 15th.